March 31, 1994, (i) on an historical basis and (ii) on a pro forma basis giving
effect to the Recapitalization and the Restructuring.

The pro forma data shown below do not reflect the results of operations of the
Company since March 31, 1994, any changes in the amount or composition of the
Bank's assets since that date or any other changes. Accordingly, the pro forma
data shown below should not be construed as actual or projected as of any spe-
cific date. The Bank expects to incur a loss in the second quarter of 1994
without giving effect to costs and losses incurred in connection with the Re-
structuring and Recapitalization.

   7

For a description of the assumptions utilized in deriving the pro forma effect
on the Bank of the Restructuring and the Recapitalization, see "Pro Forma Con-
solidated Financial Information." There can be no assurances that the Bulk
Sales or the Deposit Sale will be consummated or, if consummated, at what
price. See "Risk Factors - Certain Considerations Regarding the Restructuring
and Recapitalization - Consummation of the Bulk Sales."

   ---------------------------
   MARCH 31, 1994
   ---------------------------
   AS ADJUSTED FOR
   RECAPITALIZATION
   AND
   HISTORICAL   RESTRUCTURING
   ---------- ----------------

(Dollars in thousands)
Nonperforming loans ("NPLs")   $139,376   $ 4,309
NPAs   $266,263   $25,189(1)
Classified Assets(2)   $390,820   $68,578(1)
Loan GVA   $ 76,549   $58,000
Ratio of NPAs to Total Assets   6.46%   0.68%
Ratio of Classified Assets and REO to Total
 Assets   9.48%   1.86%
NPLs to Total Loans   3.93%   0.13%
Tangible Capital to Adjusted Total As-
 sets(3)   4.00%   5.19%
Core Capital to Adjusted Total Assets(4)   4.04%   5.21%
Core Capital to Risk-weighted Assets(4)   5.98%   7.69%(5)
Total Capital to Risk-weighted Assets(4)   9.10%   8.93%(5)

(1) Includes approximately $6.1 million net book value of REO sold since March
   31, 1994, and $2.4 million of REO currently in escrow and expected to be
   sold in June or July 1994.
(2) See "Business - Internal Asset Classifications."
(3) As defined in the OTS's minimum capital regulations, 12 C.F.R. Part 567.
(4) As defined in the PCA, 12 C.F.R. Part 565.
(5) Upon the expiration of 60 days from the closing of the Bulk Sales, the Bank
   will no longer be required to include $69 million of Bulk Sale Assets in
   risk-weighted assets for purposes of calculating the PCA ratios. See "Re-

[…]

cution of the Deposit and Branch Purchase Agreements is not a condition to the
Closing. The Chase Lawsuit was dismissed with prejudice on June 21, 1994.

   32

   CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Bank at March 31,
1994, (i) on an historical basis and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the Re-
capitalization and Restructuring, assuming 20,952,381 shares of Class A Common
Stock and Class C Common Stock are sold and no reduction in the shares of Class
B Common Stock and no Adjustment Payment are made.

For a description of the assumptions utilized in deriving the pro forma effect
on the Bank of the Restructuring and Recapitalization and historical and pro
forma regulatory capital ratios, see "Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Informa-
tion." There can be no assurances that the Bulk Sales or the Deposit Sale will
be consummated or, if consummated, at what price. See "Risk Factors - Certain
Considerations Regarding the Offering - Consummation of the Bulk Sales" and " -
Consummation of the Deposit Sale."

   ---------------------------------
   MARCH 31, 1994
   AS ADJUSTED FOR
   RECAPITALIZATION
   AND
   HISTORICAL   RESTRUCTURING
   ----------  ----------------

(Dollars in thousands)
Deposits   $3,171,306   $2,777,615
FHLB Advances   342,700   342,700
Commercial paper   254,000   254,000
Mortgage-backed notes   100,000   100,000
Other liabilities   19,575   11,948
Subordinated notes   60,000   -
   ----------  ----------------
Total liabilities   3,947,581   3,486,263
   ----------  ----------------
Stockholders' Equity:
Serial Preferred Stock, par value $.01 per
 share; authorized, 10,000,000 shares; no shares
 outstanding   -   -
Common stock:
  Common stock, par value of $.01 per share;
   authorized, 20,000,000 shares; 1 share issued
   and outstanding; no shares outstanding as
   adjusted for this offering   -   -
  Class A and Class C, par value $.01 per share;
   authorized, 73,000,000 shares and 3,000,000

[…]

The Bank expects to incur a loss during the second quarter of 1994 without giv-
ing effect to costs and losses incurred in connection with the Restructuring
and Recapitalization.

   36

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
   MARCH 31, 1994
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
   AS
   ADJUSTED FOR
   RESTRUCTURING   RECAPITALI-
   HISTORICAL   OTHER THAN   RECAPITALI-   ZATION AND
(Dollars in thousands)   (UNAUDITED)  BULK SALES(A)  BULK SALES(B)   ZATION(C) RESTRUCTURING
   -----------  -------------  -------------  ----------- -------------

Assets:
  Cash   $   90,805   $(451,409)   $ 346,479   $104,850   $   90,725
  Investment securities   95,601   -   -   -   95,601
  Mortgage-backed
   securities   48,298   -   -   -   48,298
  Loans held for sale   190,088   -   -   -   190,088
   -----------  -------------  -------------  ----------- -------------
   Total   424,792   (451,409)   346,479   104,850   424,712
   -----------  -------------  -------------  ----------- -------------
Loans receivable:
  Single family   502,395   -   (15,905)   -   486,490
  2 to 4 units   438,814   -   (21,705)   -   417,109
  5 to 36 units   1,785,100   -   (128,077)   -   1,657,023
  37 units and over   409,877   -   (102,455)   -   307,422
  Commercial and
   industrial   300,393   -   (56,207)   -   244,186
  Land   2,440   -   -   -   2,440
  Nonmortgage loans   7,900   (756)   -   -   7,144
  Loans in process,
   unearned fees, lower
   of cost or market
   adjustment, and other   (10,867)   -   -   -   (10,867)
   -----------  -------------  -------------  ----------- -------------
   Total loans   3,436,052   (756)   (324,349)   -   3,110,947
  GVA   (76,549)   -   18,549   -   (58,000)
   -----------  -------------  -------------  ----------- -------------
   Net loans   3,359,503   (756)   (305,800)   -   3,052,947
   -----------  -------------  -------------  ----------- -------------
Investment in FHLB and
 FRB stock   52,626   -   -   -   52,626
Owned real estate, net   138,657   -   (117,777)   -   20,880
Premises and equipment,
 net   52,188   (10,050)   -   -   42,138
Intangibles   1,813   (811)   -   -   1,002
Other assets   84,929   (520)   -   -   84,409
   -----------  -------------  -------------  ----------- -------------
   Total assets   $4,114,508   $(463,546)   $ (77,098)   $104,850   $3,678,714
   ===========  =============  =============  =========== =============
Liabilities:
  Deposits   $3,171,306   $(393,691)   $   -   $   -   $2,777,615
  FHLB Advances   342,700   -   -   -   342,700
  Commercial paper   254,000   -   -   -   254,000
  Mortgage-backed notes   100,000   -   -   -   100,000
  Other liabilities   19,575   (1,358)   (6,269)   -   11,948
  Subordinated notes   60,000   (60,000)   -   -   -
   -----------  -------------  -------------  ----------- -------------
   Total liabilities   3,947,581   (455,049)   (6,269)   -   3,486,263
   -----------  -------------  -------------  ----------- -------------
Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock:
   Class A and Class C   -   -   -   210   210
   Class B   -   -   -   66   66
  Paid-in capital   70,689   -   -   104,574   175,263
  Unrealized loss on
   securities available
   for sale   (1,206)   -   -   -   (1,206)
  Retained earnings   97,444   (8,497)   (70,829)   -   18,118
   -----------  -------------  -------------  ----------- -------------
   Total stockholders'
   equity   166,927   (8,497)   (70,829)   104,850   192,451
   -----------  -------------  -------------  ----------- -------------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity  $4,114,508   $(463,546)   $  (77,098)   $104,850   $3,678,714
   ===========  =============  =============  =========== =============

   37

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(A)Reflects the net pro forma impact on the Bank of the following components of
the Restructuring:

   . The net deposit premium from the Deposit Sale is assumed to be $7.3
  million less (i) $1.9 of write offs and provisions relating to severence,
  premises and equipment and lease terminations, (ii) $.8 million of write
  offs of intangibles, and (iii) a tax provision of $.4 million, which is re-

[…]

Bank's regulatory capital and ratios on an historical basis, (ii) the impact
thereon of the Restructuring other than the Bulk Sales, (iii) the impact
thereon of the Bulk Sales, (iv) the impact thereon of the Recapitalization, (v)
the capital and ratios on a pro forma basis giving effect to the Recapitaliza-
tion and Restructuring, (vi) the impact thereon of the issuance of the Addi-
tional Shares, and (vii) the capital and ratios on a pro forma basis giving ef-
fect to the Recapitalization and Restructuring and the issuance of the Addi-
tional Shares.

   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL AND   PCA REQUIREMENTS FOR   EXCESS
   PRO FORMA   "WELL-CAPITALIZED"   (DEFICIENT)
   REGULATORY CAPITAL   INSTITUTION   CAPITAL
   AMOUNT  PERCENTAGE(1)   AMOUNT  PERCENTAGE   AMOUNT
   ---------   -------------   ---------   ---------- -----------

(Dollars in thousands)
CORE CAPITAL TO ADJUSTED
 TOTAL ASSETS:
Actual March 31, 1994
 Levels   $166,700   4.04%   $206,300   5.00%   $ (39,600)
Impact of:
  Restructuring other
   than the Bulk Sales   (8,500)   0.32%   (23,200)   14,700
  Bulk Sales   (70,800)   (1.73)%   (3,800)   (67,000)
  Recapitalization   104,900   2.58%   5,200   99,700
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
As adjusted for the Re-
 capitalization and Re-
 structuring   192,300   5.21%(2)   184,500   5.00%   7,800
  Issuance of Additional
   Shares   5,300   0.14%   300   5,000
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
As adjusted for
 Recapitalization and
 Restructuring and the
 issuance of Additional
 Shares   $197,600   5.35%   $184,800   5.00%   $  12,800
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========
CORE CAPITAL TO RISK-
 WEIGHTED ASSETS:
Actual March 31, 1994
 Levels   $166,700   5.98%   $167,200   6.00%   $   (500)
Impact of:
  Restructuring other
   than the Bulk Sales   (8,500)   (0.20)%   (3,000)   (5,500)
  Bulk Sales   (70,800)   (2.11)%   (14,300)   (56,500)
  Recapitalization   104,900   4.02%   -   104,900
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
As adjusted for the Re-
 capitalization and Re-
 structuring   192,300   7.69%(2)   149,900   6.00%   42,400
  Issuance of Additional
   Shares   5,300   0.22%   -   5,300
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
As adjusted for
 Recapitalization and
 Restructuring and the
 issuance of Additional
 Shares   $197,600   7.91%   $149,900   6.00%   $ 47,700
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========
TOTAL CAPITAL TO RISK-
 WEIGHTED ASSETS:
Actual March 31, 1994
 Levels   $253,500   9.10%   $278,700   10.00%   $ (25,200)
Impact of:
  Restructuring other
   than the Bulk Sales   (67,700)   (7.68)%   (5,000)   (62,700)
  Bulk Sales   (67,500)   (5.33)%   (23,800)   (43,700)
  Recapitalization   104,900   12.84%(3)   -   104,900
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
As adjusted for the Re-
 capitalization and Re-
 structuring   223,200   8.93%(2)(4)   249,900   10.00%   (26,700)
  Issuance of Additional
   Shares   5,300   0.21%   -   5,300
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
As adjusted for
 Recapitalization and
 Restructuring and the
 issuance of Additional
 Shares   $228,500   9.14%   $249,900   10.00%   $ (21,400)
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========

- - -------
(1) These ratios set forth above represent the respective capital levels to
   "adjusted total assets" as defined in 12 C.F.R. Section 567.1(a) for pur-
   poses of core capital to adjusted total assets and for purposes of core

   capital and total capital to risk-weighted assets, these ratios represent
   the respective capital levels to "risk-weighted assets" as defined in 12
   C.F.R. Section 567.1(bb).

(2) Without giving effect to the Deposit Sale and assuming the excess net pro-

[…]

projected for the Bank's capital levels as of any specific date. No assurance
can be given that there have not been any changes since March 31, 1994, that
will require additional regulatory capital.

   41

   PRO FORMA IMPACT OF THE BULK SALES ON
   LOANS AND OTHER REAL ESTATE ASSETS

The table below sets forth the pro forma impact of the Bulk Sales on the Bank's
loans and other real estate assets as of March 31, 1994. The pro forma table
only contemplates the impact of the Bulk Sales. The table does not reflect any
other sales activity or addition to loans or other real estate assets after
March 31, 1994.

   ----------------------------------------------
   AT MARCH 31, 1994
   BALANCE AT   PRO FORMA  AS ADJUSTED
   MARCH 31,   IMPACT OF   FOR BULK
   1994  BULK SALES   SALES
   ----------  ----------  -----------

(Dollars in thousands)
NONPERFORMING LOANS:
Single Family Residence   $ 17,018   $ (14,741)   $ 2,277
Multifamily:
  2 to 4 Units   18,766   (18,755)   11
  5 to 36 Units   54,742   (51,559)   3,183
  37 Units and over   35,346   (35,346)   --
   ----------  ----------  -----------
   108,854   (105,660)   3,194
   ----------  ----------  -----------
Commercial & other   14,666   (14,666)   --
Less: Deferred Interest
 Reserve   (1,162)   --   (1,162)
   ----------  ----------  -----------
   Total Nonperforming Loans   139,376   (135,067)   4,309
   ----------  ----------  -----------
REAL ESTATE OWNED:
Single Family Residence   7,185   (6,001)   1,184
Multifamily:
  2 to 4 Units   10,397   (5,898)   4,499
  5 to 36 Units   44,026   (34,693)   9,333
  37 Units and over   43,333   (43,333)   --
   ----------  ----------  -----------
   97,756   (83,924)   13,832
   ----------  ----------  -----------
Commercial & other   30,470   (24,606)   5,864
Less: REO GVA   (8,524)   8,524   --
   ----------  ----------  -----------
   Total Real Estate Owned   126,887   (106,007)   20,880(1)
   ----------  ----------  -----------
Total Nonperforming Assets   266,263   (241,074)   25,189
   ----------  ----------  -----------
OTHER CLASSIFIED LOANS (LOANS
 WITH INCREASED RISK):
Single Family Residence   2,720   (78)   2,642
Multifamily:
  2 to 4 Units   4,880   (2,647)   2,233
  5 to 36 Units   53,649   (26,877)   26,772
  37 Units and over   39,858   (32,897)   6,961
   ----------  ----------  -----------
   98,387   (62,421)   35,966
   ----------  ----------  -----------
Commercial & other   11,680   (6,899)   4,781
   ----------  ----------  -----------
   Total Other Classified
   Loans   112,787   (69,398)   43,389
   ----------  ----------  -----------

- - -------
(1) Included in the $20.9 million of REO remaining on a pro forma basis at
   March 31, 1994, after giving effect to the Bulk Sales, are properties (i)
   with a net book value of $6.1 million sold through June 6, 1994, (ii) with
   a net book value of $2.4 million which are in escrow scheduled to be sold
   in June and July 1994, (iii) with a net book value of $7.7 million which
   may but will probably not be sold by July 31, 1994 and (iv) with a net book
   value of $4.7 million which are subject to agreements, such as participa-
   tion agreements and servicing agreements, or are involved in litigation,
   which preclude immediate disposition.

   42

   --------------------------------------
   MARCH 31, 1994
   BALANCE AT   PRO FORMA
   MARCH 31,   IMPACT OF   AS ADJUSTED
   1994  BULK SALES  FOR BULK SALES
   ----------  ----------  --------------

(Dollars in thousands)
REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT:
Single Family Residence   $   203   $   (203)   $   -
Multifamily:
  2 to 4 Units   -   -   -
  5 to 36 Units   -   -   -
  37 Units and over   -   -   -
   ----------  ----------  --------------
   -   -   -
   ----------  ----------  --------------
Commercial & other   11,567   (11,567)   -
   ----------  ----------  --------------
   Total Real Estate
   Investment   11,770   (11,770)   -
   ----------  ----------  --------------
Total Classified Assets   390,820   (322,242)   68,578
   ----------  ----------  --------------
SPECIAL MENTION LOANS:
Single Family Residence   32,365   (187)   32,178
Multifamily:
  2 to 4 Units   8,826   (304)   8,522
  5 to 36 Units   160,174   (32,646)   127,528
  37 Units and over   75,138   (29,446)   45,692
   ----------  ----------  --------------
   244,138   (62,396)   181,742
   ----------  ----------  --------------
Commercial & other   35,255   (11,954)   23,301
   ----------  ----------  --------------
   Total Special Mention Loans   311,758   (74,537)   237,221(1)
   ----------  ----------  --------------
Total Criticized Assets   702,578   (396,779)   305,799
   ----------  ----------  --------------
PASS LOANS:
Single Family Residence   641,430   (898)   640,532
Multifamily:
  2 to 4 Units   406,342   -   406,342
  5 to 36 Units   1,516,535   (16,995)   1,499,540
  37 Units and over   259,535   (4,766)   254,769
   ----------  ----------  --------------
   2,182,412   (21,761)   2,160,651
   ----------  ----------  --------------
Commercial & other   240,182   (22,688)   217,494
   ----------  ----------  --------------
   Total Pass Loans   3,064,024   (45,347)   3,018,677
   ----------  ----------  --------------
Total mortgage loans and owned
 real estate   3,766,602   (442,126)   3,324,476
  Nonmortgage loans   7,900   -   7,900
  Loans in process   (10,867)   -   (10,867)
  Deferred interest reserve   1,162   -   1,162
  Loan GVA   (76,549)   18,549   (58,000)
   ----------  ----------  --------------
Total loans and owned real
 estate   $3,688,248   $(423,577)   $3,264,671
   ==========  ==========  ==============
Loans held for sale   $  190,088   $   -   $   190,088
Loans receivable, net   3,359,503   (305,800)   3,053,703
Owned real estate, net   138,657   (117,777)   20,880
   ----------  ----------  --------------
Total loans and owned real
 estate   $3,688,248   $(423,577)   $3,264,671
   ==========  ==========  ==============
Ratio of NPAs to Total Assets   6.46%   -   0.68%
Ratio of GVA for Loans to NPLs   54.92%   -   1346.02%
Ratio of GVA to NPAs   30.96%   -   230.26%
Ratio of GVA for Loans to
 Classified Loans   30.36%   -   121.60%
Ratio of GVA for Loans to
 Total Loans   2.11%   -   1.75%
Ratio of Classified Loans to
 Total Loans   6.95%   -   1.44%
Ratio of Classified Assets to

[…]

million of new loans from Fidelity to Citadel pursuant to Citadel's pur-
   chase of the Citadel Assets.

   43

The table below sets forth the pro forma impact of the Bulk Sales on the Bank's
delinquent loans. The pro forma table only contemplates the impact of the Bulk
Sales and does not reflect any other sales activity or addition to loans after
March 31, 1994. The table is also adjusted for accommodations made to qualify-
ing earthquake-affected borrowers.

   ------------------------------------------------------------------------
   AT MARCH 31, 1994
   IMPACT OF
   BALANCE AT  PRO FORMA   EARTHQUAKE   AS ADJUSTED
   MARCH 31,  IMPACT OF   AS ADJUSTED ACCOMMODATIONS  FOR EARTHQUAKE
   1994 BULK SALES  FOR BULK SALES   (1)  ACCOMMODATIONS
   ---------- ----------  -------------- --------------  --------------

(Dollars in thousands)
30-59 DAYS:
Single Family Residence   $ 23,225  $   (187)   $ 23,038   $ (12,235)   $10,803
Multifamily:
 2 to 4 Units   4,954   -   4,954   (1,796)   3,158
 5 to 36 Units   114,747   (15,405)   99,342   (68,935)   30,407
 37 Units and over   48,286   (15,583)   32,703   (23,159)   9,544
   --------  ---------   --------   ---------   -------
   167,987   (30,988)   136,999   (93,890)   43,109
   --------  ---------   --------   ---------   -------
Commercial & Industrial   15,525   (1,886)   13,639   (7,914)   5,725
   --------  ---------   --------   ---------   -------
   $206,737  $ (33,061)   $173,676   $(114,039)   $59,637
   ========  =========   ========   =========   =======
60-89 DAYS:
Single Family Residence   $  6,355  $   (398)   $  5,957   $   (750)   $ 5,207
Multifamily:
 2 to 4 Units   3,413   -   3,413   (639)   2,774
 5 to 36 Units   15,875   (5,554)   10,321   -   10,321
 37 Units and over   7,341   (1,452)   5,889   (3,458)   2,431
   --------  ---------   --------   ---------   -------
   26,629   (7,006)   19,623   (4,097)   15,526
   --------  ---------   --------   ---------   -------
Commercial & Industrial   4,321   -   4,321   -   4,321
   --------  ---------   --------   ---------   -------
   $ 37,305  $  (7,404)   $ 29,901   $  (4,847)   $25,054
   ========  =========   ========   =========   =======
90 DAYS AND OVER:
Single Family Residence   $ 16,698  $ (14,421)   $  2,277   $   -   $ 2,277
Multifamily:
 2 to 4 Units   18,766   (18,755)   11   -   11
 5 to 36 Units   54,243   (51,060)   3,183   -   3,183
 37 Units and over   35,346   (35,346)   -   -   -
   --------  ---------   --------   ---------   -------
   108,355   (105,161)   3,194   -   3,194
   --------  ---------   --------   ---------   -------
Commercial & Industrial   4,358   (4,358)   -   -   -
   --------  ---------   --------   ---------   -------
   $129,411  $(123,940)   $  5,471   $   -   $ 5,471
   ========  =========   ========   =========   =======
TOTAL DELINQUENT LOANS:
Single Family Residence   $ 46,278  $ (15,006)   $ 31,272   $ (12,985)   $18,287
Multifamily:
 2 to 4 Units   27,133   (18,755)   8,378   (2,435)   5,943
 5 to 36 Units   184,865   (72,019)   112,846   (68,935)   43,911
 37 Units and over   90,973   (52,381)   38,592   (26,617)   11,975
   --------  ---------   --------   ---------   -------
   302,971   (143,155)   159,816   (97,987)   61,829
   --------  ---------   --------   ---------   -------
Commercial & Industrial   24,204   (6,244)   17,960   (7,914)   10,046
   --------  ---------   --------   ---------   -------
   $373,453  $(164,405)   $209,048   $(118,886)   $90,162
   ========  =========   ========   =========   =======

- - -------
(1) Includes only loans (other than loans in the Earthquake TDR Pool) that are
   not delinquent as of May 31, 1994 in accordance with the terms of their re-
   spective accommodations. Of the total $118.9 million, as of May 31, 1994
   (i) $58.7 million of loans were subject to signed accommodation agreements,
   (ii) accommodations for $30.7 million of loans had been approved and docu-
   mented by the Bank but such documents had not yet been executed and re-
   turned to the Bank by the borrowers and (iii) $29.5 million of loans were